
 
 
 
 
 
 

30 May 2006 
 
To: All Members of the Development and Conservation Control Committee  
  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION 
CONTROL COMMITTEE, which will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members should declare any interests immediately prior to the relevant item on the agenda.  
Should Members wish to declare an interest in an item discussed after they have left the 

meeting, and wish also that that declaration be recorded in the Minutes, they should make their 
declarations clear to the Committee.  (Members need only declare an interest in circumstances 

where there is an item on the agenda that may cause a conflict of interest.) 
 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
3. APOLOGIES   
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 10 May 2006 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. TO RE-APPOINT THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION 

CONTROL (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE 
  

  In 2005-06, the Advisory Committee consisted of the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Development and Conservation Control 
Committee, and Councillors Dr DR Bard, SGM Kindersley, Mrs DP 
Roberts and Mrs DSK Spink.  The proportionality rules will apply.  
Please note that, at the Advisory Committee’s meeting on 26 May 
2006, it was suggested that it should be given executive powers to 
authorise enforcement action (see Item 6 below). 

 

   
 TRAVELLER ISSUE   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
6. TO CONSIDER RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE 

DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION CONTROL (ADVISORY) 
COMMITTEE 

  

 To consider the following recommendation, made by the 
Development and Conservation Control (Advisory) Committee at its 
meeting on 26 May 2006. 
 

“… that the Development and Conservation Control 
Committee  
 
1. Resolves not to pursue the option of a district-wide 
Injunction; 
2. instructs officers to compile a prioritised list of site-

specific locations for enforcement action, with clear 
reasons for determining their position within the list; 
and 

3. Delegates to the Development and Conservation 
Control Advisory  Committee (suitably re-established 
and re-named), or an alternative, small Sub-
Committee,  the authority to take all action deemed 
necessary with regard to enforcement action on 
Travellers’ sites.” 

 
The Draft Minutes will be made available electronically prior to the 
meeting on 7th June 2006. 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND RELATED ITEMS   
 
7. S/0390/06/F - FULBOURN  11 - 14 
 
8. S/0636/06/F - FULBOURN  15 - 28 
 
9. S/0430/06/F - GIRTON  29 - 36 
 
10. S/0719/06/F - GIRTON  37 - 40 
 
11. S/0740/06/F - IMPINGTON  41 - 46 
 
12. S/0706/06/F - BASSINGBOURN-CUM-KNEESWORTH  47 - 56 
 
13. S/1569/02/F - BOURN  57 - 66 
 
14. S/0667/06/F – CALDECOTE  67 - 72 
 
15. S/6340/06/RM - CAMBOURNE  73 - 76 
 
16. CAMBOURNE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT: TRAILER 

COMPOUND PROVISION 
 77 - 78 

 
17. S/0739/06/F - HARLTON  79 - 82 
 
18. S/0625/06/RM - LONGSTANTON  83 - 96 
 
19. S/0669/06/O - MELBOURN  97 - 100 



 
20. S/0727/06/F - MELBOURN  101 - 106 
 
21. S/0498/06/F - MELDRETH  107 - 114 
 
22. S/0600/06/F – PAPWORTH EVERARD  115 - 124 
 
23. S/0542/06/RM – PAPWORTH EVERARD  125 - 132 
 
24. S/0902/06/F - STEEPLE MORDEN  133 - 136 
 
25. S/0754/06/F - GUILDEN MORDEN  137 - 140 
 
26. S/0528/06/F - STAPLEFORD  141 - 144 
 
27. S/0657/06/F - WHITTLESFORD  145 - 148 
 
28. S/0704/06/F – WILLINGHAM  149 - 154 
 
29. S/0743/06/O - WILLINGHAM  155 - 158 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 The following items are for information only.  In the interests of 
sustainability, they are available only in electronic format (on the 
Council’s website, in the Weekly Bulletin dated 31 May 2006 and via 
e-mail). 

 

   
30. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 159 - 166 

 
31. DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT CIRCULAR 8/93, 

AWARD OF COSTS IN PLANNING AND OTHER (INCLUDING 
COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER) PROCEEDINGS 

 167 - 170 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
The following statement must be proposed, seconded and voted upon.  The officer presenting 

to report will provide the paragraph number(s). 
 

“I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item number ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph ….. of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 

 
PLEASE NOTE! 

 
Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and 
representation may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the 

decision making process. Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the 
consultation periods after taking into account all material representations made within the full 

consultation period. The final decisions may be delegated to the Planning Director. 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Development and Conservation Control Committee 7th June 2006
AUTHOR/S: Director of Development Services  

 
 

S/0390/06/F - Fulbourn 
Change of Use for a Car Valeting Operation Including Siting of Office and Canopy at 

Tesco Store, Yarrow Road, for Car Park Valeting Ltd 
 

Recommendation: Approval  
Date for Determination: 1st May 2006  

 
Site and Proposal 

 
1. The application site is contained within the existing car park serving the Tesco store.  

The entire Tesco site is located 
[...]
ing of planning 
permission. 

 
35. Drainage issues can be satisfactorily addressed through a condition requiring the 

approval of scheme for the provision and implementation of surface water drainage 
prior to the commencement of development, as required under the earlier consent. 

 
36. There are no substantive changes in planning policy or site characteristics which 

prevent the approval of the proposed variation of Condition 1, to extend the period for 
the submission of reserved matters.  The fact that this application represents a 
renewal of an earlier consent, does not represent a material planning consideration 
that would justify the refusal of the application.     

Page 60



 
37. The application is recommended for approval and all conditions of the previous 

outline reapplied. 
 

Recommendation 
 
38. Delegated Approval following the expiration of the 21-day notice period for 

advertisements and site notices, and consultation period to Cambridgeshire County 
Council, Definitive Map Officer, Ramblers and Local Access Forum. 

 
Recommended Conditions of Consent  

 
1. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. 
 
 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 2 years 

from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development 
which have not been acted upon.) 
 

2. No development shall commence until full details of the following reserved matters 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:- 
a) The siting of the building; 
b) Design and external appearance of the building; 
c) The means of access thereto; 
d) The landscaping of the site. 
(Reason - The application is for outline permission only an
[...]
ction to the inadequate 

road width in all but one part of the site, where the north eastern access-way would 
serve 45 dwellings rather than 40.  It is considered that this is relatively insignificant, 
especially bearing in mind that the previously approved scheme (which could still be 
implemented) had 86 dwellings off a substandard road.  In general, there should be 
an improvement in the traffic situation through the restricted use off the now three 
roads.  Nevertheless I await the comments of the Highway Authority and will update 
my recommendation if necessary.  In visual terms, the raised tables with cycle ramps 
through will be relatively unobtrusive, as will the change to the position of one garage 
resulting from the proposals. 

 
8. No other changes have been made to the layout or design of the site, which Members 

found acceptable at the last meeting. 
 
Recommendation 

 
9. Delegated powers APPROVE as amended, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report to the last meeting. (Delegated approval is requested because the deadline for 
comments on the amended plans expires at the end of today - 7th June 2006) 
 

Contact Officer:  Kate Wood – New Village / Special Projects Officer (Cambourne) 
Telephone: (01954) 713264 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
  
REPORT TO: Development and Conservation Control Committee  7th June 2006 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Development Services  

 
 

Cambourne Section 106 Agreement: 
Trailer compound provision 

 
Recommendation: To be reported verbally 

Date for Determination: N/A 
 

Purpose 
 

1. Members will recall lifting the “embargo” on issuing planning permissions for market 
housing at Cambourne at the March 2005 meeting and continuing this approach at 
the May and August and November meetings, in order for the developers’ 
consortium to progress the legal matters associated with the provision of the trailer 
park.  At the meeting on 5t
[...]
imilar scale of 
redevelopment of the site at the August 2005 meeting (Item 18) for the following 
reason: 
 

14. “The proposed development is unacceptable as the quality of the proposed design is 
not in keeping with surrounding properties in terms of its form and scale and that the 
boundary treatment fails to provide a high standard of visual amenity, resulting in the 
proposed scheme having an unacceptable visual impact in the street scene and a 
development which is not sensitive the character of the village.  For that reason the 
proposal is contrary to the aims of Policies SE2 and HG9 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 and Policy P1.3 of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Structure Plan 2003.” 

 
15. Prior to that an application was refused at the February 2005 meeting 

(Ref S/2305/04/F) following a site visit by Members on the grounds of the impact of 
the proposed building on the occupiers of properties in Dickasons, inappropriate 
design and the loss of the existing day care facility. 
 
Planning Policy 

 
16. Policy SE2 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 (“The Local Plan”) 

designates Melbourn as a Rural Growth Settlement where residential development 
and redevelopment will be permitted on site within village frameworks provided that: 
 
(a) the retention of the site in its present form is not essential to the character of the 

village; 
(b) the development would be sensitive to the character of the village, local features 
of landscape or ecological importance, and the amenities of neighbours; 
(c) the village has the necessary infrastructure capacity; and 

Page 92



(d) residential development would not conflict with another policy of the Plan, 
particularly policy EM8 

 
17. Development should provide an appropriate mix of dwellings in terms of size, type 

and affordability and should achieve a minimum density of 30 dph unless there are 
strong design grounds for not doing so. 
 

18. Policy HG7 of the Local Plan sets ou
[...]
 
54. Affordable housing is not required.  The S106 Agreement dated 23rd September 2004 

requires the provision of public amenity land, education contribution and community 
contributions in lieu of affordable housing. 

 
55. The concerns of the Environment Agency are noted, however, Condition 5 of the 

outline planning permission requires full details of surface water drainage to be 
submitted and agreed before development commences. 

 
Recommendation 

 
56. Approval of reserved matters in accordance with outline planning permission ref 

S/0203/04/O, dated 1st October 2004 and to the following additional conditions: 
 

The following conditions are recommended: 
 

1. Public open space and LAP provision  

2. Landscaping scheme and implementation 

3. Boundary treatment 

4. Bin storage/refuse vehicular access 

5. Ecological enhancement 

6. Scheme of mitigation and translocation for cave spiders 

7. Details of materials for hard surface areas within the site 

 
Informatives 

 
1. Environment Agency and Environmental Health comments. 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
Although the proposal does not accord exactly with South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 
2004 Policies SE3 (maximum of 30 dwellings on unallocated land) and HG7 
(provision of affordable housing), it is considered that the following material 
considerations warrant approval of the reserved matters application:- 
 
(a) The principal of the residential redevelopment of the site having been 

established by outline planning permission S/0203/04/0 
 

(b) The site comprises part of an allocation for mixed use development, including 
residential 

 
(c) Redevelopment of a brownfield site in a central location of a limited rural growth 

settlement at a density in excess of 30 dwellings per hectare and providing a 
mix of sizes and scales of units including a substantial proportion of 2 
bedroomed units 

Page 121



 
(d) Contribution achieved to a community facility in lieu of provision of affordable 

housi
[...]
 a balcony on the previous scheme has 
been filled in. 
 

23. The massing and in particular the roof design is the same as the previous application, 
although a number of rooflights have been changed to dormer windows to improve the 
standard of accommodation and to improve the overall appearance of the elevations. 
 

24. The car parking area has been redesigned to provide a softer appearance broken up 
with areas of landscaping, with a number of covered spaces proposed. 
 
Planning Comments – Key Issues 

 
25. The principle of the part demolition and conversion of this building to form 19 flats has 

already been accepted by Members.  To date there has been local support for the 
application. 

 
26. Although the scheme now proposes total demolition of the building and rebuilding, the 

basic footprint and form of the building remains the same as that previously agreed. 
 
27. There are some design changes which include additional dormer windows, and a 

change to the mix of units, however it is my view that this application can still be 
supported as a departure from the development plan. 

 
28. It has previously been argued that the cost of the scheme prohibited the provision of 

any of the units as affordable housing under Policy HG7 of the Local Plan.  Given that 
the scheme is now entirely new build and the mix of units has changed I will need to 
seek further information from the applicant to confirm whether or not this is still the 
case. 

  
29. The response to consultations will be reported to the meeting. 
 

Recommendations 
 
30. Subject to conformation on the position in respect of the provision of affordable 

housing I will seek delegated powers of approval subject to the prior signing of a 
Section 106 Agreement, if completed before 3rd August 2006, or, if not, the imposition 
of a condition requiring the completion of an Agreement in respect of public open 
space and education contribution and subject to safeguarding conditions. 

Page 125



[...]
informally discussed at the Chairman’s Delegation Meeting of 

19th May 2006, at which it was resolved that the application should come before 
Members at Committee, following a site visit. 

 
24. The key issues in relation to this application are: 

 
(a) The increase in floor space and volume of the dwelling from the original. 
(b) The increase in ridge height; and 
(c) The scale and character of the proposed development in context with the original 

dwelling and the resultant impact on the countryside. 
 

25. The site lies within the countryside. Policy HG13 of the Local Plan requires 
extensions to dwellings in the countryside to not lead to a 50% increase or more in 
volume or gross internal floor area of the original dwelling and to not exceed the 
height of the original dwelling. 

 
26. The policy looks to restrict the size of proposed extensions to dwellings in the 

countryside to carefully protect the character of rural locations and also to prevent the 
reduction in the stock of smaller and medium sized dwellings in countryside areas. 
This application proposes raising the ridge height from 6.5m to 7.5m, a first floor front 
and rear extension and a two storey rear extension.  The proposal would result in an 
approximately 78% increase in external volume over the original dwelling and 72% 
increase in external floor area; and an increase in the number of bedrooms from 3 to 
4.  

 
27. It is calculated that previous extensions to the dwelling have resulted in a 55% 

increase in external floorspace to the original dwelling and 64% increase in volume.  
The proposal is calculated to result in an increase in floorspace of 20.4sq.m over the 
existing dwelling (as at 2006) taking into account the implemented conservatory 
permission and removal of the existing garage, and a 49.7 cubic metre increase in 
volume. 

 
28. With respect to the calculations of the cumultative increase in volume and floorspace 

over the original dwelling, is noted that the agen
[...]
elopment could amount to a 
consideration of greater weight. Policy  H10 encourages a mix of residential units in 
any area. On balance, I consider that the character of the area would be preserved if 
the development took the form of a pair of semi-detached dwellings with a shared 
central access.  

 
24. The applicant has indicated that he wishes the application to be determined as 

submitted. As the proposal fails to achieve the density of development normally 
expected in Willingham, my recommendation is for refusal on this ground. In other 
respects, I consider the proposal to be acceptable, in line with earlier planning 
permissions on this site. 

 
Recommendation 

 
25. Refusal 
 

1. The development of one dwelling on a site of area 0.6 hectare fails to make the 
best use of this land and does not represent a sustainable form of development. 
No strong design reason has been put forward to set aside the requirement to 
achieve a compact form of development as contained in the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Structure Plan 2003, notably at Policy P1/3 (Sustainable Design in 
Built Development), and Policy P5/3 (Density) and in the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plan 2004, notably at Policy SE2 (Rural Growth Settlements) and Policy 
HG10 (Housing Mix and Design).  

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 
• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
• Planning files ref. S/0743/06/O, S/0071/06/O, S/0108/99/O, S/1930/94/O and 

S/1976/91/O. 
 
Contact Officer:  Ray McMurray – Senior Planning Assistant  

Telephone: (01954) 713259 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 S/0390/06/F - Fulbourn
	8 S/0636/06/F - Fulbourn
	9 S/0430/06/F - Girton
	10 S/0719/06/F - Girton
	11 S/0740/06/F - Impington
	12 S/0706/06/F - Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth
	13 S/1569/02/F - Bourn
	23 Bourn

	14 S/0667/06/F Œ Caldecote
	15 S/6340/06/RM - Cambourne
	16 Cambourne Section 106 Agreement: Trailer Compound Provision
	17 S/0739/06/F - Harlton
	18 S/0625/06/RM - Longstanton
	19 S/0669/06/O - Melbourn
	20 S/0727/06/F - Melbourn
	21 S/0498/06/F - Meldreth
	22 S/0600/06/F Œ Papworth Everard
	23 S/0542/06/RM Œ Papworth Everard
	24 S/0902/06/F - Steeple Morden
	25 S/0754/06/F - Guilden Morden
	26 S/0528/06/F - Stapleford
	27 S/0657/06/F - Whittlesford
	28 S/0704/06/F Œ Willingham
	29 S/0743/06/O - Willingham



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Development and Conservation Control Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 June 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Dr DR Bard RE Barrett 
 JD Batchelor RF Bryant 
 TD Bygott Mrs PS Corney 
 Mrs VG Ford R Hall 
 Mrs SA Hatton Mrs CA Hunt 
 SGM Kindersley Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 CR Nightingale EJ Pateman 
 A Riley NJ Scarr 
 Mrs HM Smith Mrs DSK Spink MBE 
 JH Stewart RJ Turner 
 JF Williams NIC Wright 
 
Councillors Mrs SJO Doggett, Mrs EM Heazell and TJ Wotherspoon were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs PM Bear, Mrs A Elsby, RB Martlew, 
Dr JPR Orme, JA Quinlan and Mrs DP Roberts. 
 

Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt (Chairman of the Council) in the Chair. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor RF Bryant nominated Councillor NIC Wright as Chairman of the Development 

and Conservation Control Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor Mrs DSK Spink 
and, there being no other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor NIC Wright be elected Chairman of the Development and 

Conservation Control Committee for the coming year. 
 

Councillor NIC Wright took the Chair 
 
The Chairman paid tribute to his predecessor, Councillor Dr JPR Orme, and, in particular, 
to his qualities of respect, good humour, and fairness.  The Committee concurred with the 
Chairman’s comments.  The Chairman welcomed Councillors Mrs PM Bear and Mrs J 
Guest (in their absence) and T Bygott and Mrs V Ford as new members of the Committee. 

  
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 Counci Councillor CR Nightingale nominated Councillor SGM Kindersley as Vice-

Chairman of the Development and Conservation Control Committee.  This was seconded 
by Councillor RF Bryant and, there being no other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor SGM Kindersley be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Development and Conservation Control Committee for the coming year. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 10 May 2006, subject to the addition of Councillor JF Williams’ Apologies 
for Absence and, in Minute 22 (S/0562/06/RM – Ickleton), deletion of the reference, in the 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 7 June 2006 

third paragraph, to Councillor JF Williams having been present in the Chamber. 
  
4. TO RE-APPOINT THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION CONTROL 

(ADVISORY) COMMITTEE 
 
 The Committee appointed the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Development and 

Conservation Control Committee (Councillors NIC Wright and SGM Kindersley), and re-
appointed Councillors Dr DR Bard, Mrs DP Roberts, and Mrs DSK Spink to the body 
formally known as the Development and Conservation Control (Advisory) Committee, but 
now to be a Sub-Committee with executive powers. 
 
Councillor JD Batchelor nominated Councillor Mrs HM Smith as the sixth member of the 
Sub-Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor CR Nightingale and, there being no 
other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs HM Smith be elected to serve on the Development and 

Conservation Control Sub-Committee during the coming year. 
 
There had been some concern expressed in Cottenham that there had been no local 
representation on the Development and Conservation Control (Advisory) Committee.  
Councillor TW Wotherspoon (a local Member for Cottenham) noted that any Member was 
entitled to attend its meetings, and stated that he did not share that concern. 

  
5. TO CONSIDER RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE DEVELOPMENT AND 

CONSERVATION CONTROL (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE 
 
 The Committee considered the following recommendation, made by the Development and 

Conservation Control (Advisory) Committee at its meeting on 26 May 2006. 
  

“… that the Development and Conservation Control Committee  
  
1. Resolves not to pursue the option of a district-wide Injunction; 
2. instructs officers to compile a prioritised list of site-specific locations for 

enforcement action, with clear reasons for determining their position within 
the list; and 

3. Delegates to the Development and Conservation Control Advisory  
Committee (suitably re-established and re-named), or an alternative, small 
Sub-Committee,  the authority to take all action deemed necessary with 
regard to enforcement action on Travellers sites.” 

  
The Draft Minutes of that meeting had been made available electronically prior to the 
meeting on 7th June 2006. 
 
The Head of Legal Services reported that the Council had been successful in its High 
Court application seeking removal of travellers encamped at Smithy Fen, Cottenham in 
breach of planning control.  The Court Order gave 7 September 2006 as the deadline by 
which the affected travellers had to vacate the site.  The High Court had refused the 
travellers leave to appeal, but they had 28 days from the date of the Order (7 June 2006)  
to apply to the Court of Appeal for leave.  If they did this, and were successful, a further 
report would be made to the Development and Conservation Control Committee.  There 
had been no Order for Costs.  The Head of Legal Services commended this success to 
Members, and referred to the manner in which officers had worked together in order to 
achieve it. 
 
Councillor TJ Wotherspoon led Members’ tributes to those officers involved in securing the 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 7 June 2006 

Court Order. 
 
RESOLVED 1. not to pursue the option of a district-wide Injunction; 

2. to instruct officers to compile a prioritised list of site-specific 
 locations for enforcement action, with clear reasons for 
 determining their position within the list; and 
3. to delegate to a small Sub-Committee,  the authority to take 
 all action deemed necessary with regard to enforcement action 
 on Traveller sites. 

  
6. S/0390/06/F - FULBOURN 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein (the word ‘weekends’ at the 
beginning of the third line of Condition 3 being corrected to read ‘weekdays’) and an 
additional Condition requiring implementation of the submitted drainage scheme.  
 
Councillors Mrs V Ford and RJ Turner declared personal interests as customers of the 
valeting operation. 

  
7. S/0636/06/F - FULBOURN 
 
 REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services, 

and for additional reasons relating to the adverse effect on trees, hedgerows and the 
adjacent Listed Buildings. 

  
8. S/0430/06/F - GIRTON 
 
 REFUSED contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Director of Development 

Services on the grounds of the development being too cramped and therefore out of 
character with the street scene, and the inappropriate size and height of the properties, 
being overbearing to adjoining properties.  The flooding implications for the immediate 
area would be an additional reason for refusal if the submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
was not acceptable to the Environment Agency and the Council’s Drainage Manager. 

  
9. S/0719/06/F - GIRTON 
 
 REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services, 

and on the additional grounds of harm to the amenity of the neighbours by reason of traffic 
noise and of inappropriate design. 

  
10. S/0740/06/F - IMPINGTON 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL / DELEGATED REFUSAL.  Approval would be granted for the 

reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services, subject to the 
Conditions referred to therein, to additional Conditions and to outstanding issues, including 
vehicular access, being resolved.  The application would be refused if such issues could 
not be resolved. 

  
11. S/0706/06/F - BASSINGBOURN-CUM-KNEESWORTH 
 
 DEFERRED to enable officers to consider consultation responses 
  
12. S/1569/02/F - BOURN 
 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 7 June 2006 

 REFUSED for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development Services, 
with an Informative to the applicant relating to the welfare of the local bat population. 

  
13. S/0667/06/F – CALDECOTE 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL.for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein and to expiration of 
the 21-day notice period for advertisements and site notices, and consultation with 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Definitive Map Officer, the Ramblers Association and 
Local Access Forum. 

  
14. S/6340/06/RM - CAMBOURNE 
 
 Delegated approval, as amended, subject to the Conditions referred to in the report from 

the Director of Development Services. 
  
15. CAMBOURNE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT: TRAILER COMPOUND PROVISION 
 
 RESOLVED that no further action be taken at this stage, but that officers monitor the 

situation and report back to Committee if the issue remains outstanding in three months’ 
time. 

  
16. S/0739/06/F - HARLTON 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, as amended, for the reasons set out in the report from the 

Director of Development Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein and to 
consultation about the revised plans.  The Decision Notice would be accompanied by an 
Informative concerning issues relating to drainage onto a roof of the neighbouring 
property. 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as the County Councillor for 
Harlton. 

  
17. S/0625/06/RM - LONGSTANTON 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL subject to the Conditions referred to in the report from the 

Director of Development Services in order to resolve outstanding design issues in 
conjunction with the local Member.   Should the scheme not be amended satisfactorily 
within the statutory timescale, the application would be refused. 
 
Councillor A Riley declared that he was considering this matter afresh, although he could 
not recall whether or not he had contributed to the debate when it had been considered by 
Longstanton Parish Council. 

  
18. S/0669/06/O - MELBOURN 
 
  APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
  
19. S/0727/06/F - MELBOURN 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to safeguarding Conditions and to resolution of car parking 
issues and design of some of the dormer windows. 

  



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 7 June 2006 

20. S/0498/06/F - MELDRETH 
 
 REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services. 
  
21. S/0600/06/F – PAPWORTH EVERARD 
 
 APPROVAL contrary to the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services.  Following a site visit by Members, and having received advice relating to the 
condition of the horse chestnut tree, the Committee felt that the need for accommodation 
should outweigh the implications for the horse chestnut tree.  Approval was subject to 
Conditions relating to landscaping, details of proposed cladding, and removal of the 
building if and when no longer required for the intended use. 
 

  
22. S/0542/06/RM – PAPWORTH EVERARD 
 
 APPROVAL of Reserved Matters in accordance with outline planning permission 

S/0203/04/O  dated 1st October 2004, for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Director of Development Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein and a 
Grampian Condition requiring the relocation of a colony of cave spiders. 

  
23. S/0902/06/F - STEEPLE MORDEN 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement 

prior to 3rd August 2006 or, if not, the imposition of a Condition requiring the completion of 
such an Agreement in respect of public open space and education contribution.  Approval 
would be subject to safeguarding Conditions, including one requiring the carrying out of an 
ecological survey.  In this instance, there would be no requirement for affordable housing, 
given the benefit to the village of the provision of a local amenity area and the 
development costs of the scheme. 
 
Mr S Travers-Healy from Steeple Morden Parish Council addressed the meeting. 

  
24. S/0754/06/F - GUILDEN MORDEN 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL for the reason set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein and the receipt of 
outstanding consultation responses. 

  
25. S/0528/06/F - STAPLEFORD 
 
 Members noted that this application had been WITHDRAWN. 
  
26. S/0657/06/F - WHITTLESFORD 
 
 REFUSED for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development Services, 

as amended by plans date stamped  31 May 2006.  
  
27. S/0704/06/F – WILLINGHAM 
 
 APPROVAL contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services.  Following a site visit by Members, the Committee considered that 
the proposal accorded with Policy HG13 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 in 
that it had no adverse impact on the countryside, and was not out of scale with the existing 
dwelling.   



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 7 June 2006 

 
Councillor Mrs P Corney declared a personal interest by virtue of the applicant being a 
friend of her husband. 

  
28. S/0743/06/O - WILLINGHAM 
 
 REFUSED for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development Services. 

 
Councillor Mrs P Corney was not present in the Chamber during the consideration of this 
item. 

  
29. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
  Members noted this information report, which had been published on the Council’s 

website.   
 
The Deputy Director of Development Services highlighted the summaries of recent 
decisions of interest. 

  
30. DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT CIRCULAR 8/93, AWARD OF COSTS IN 

PLANNING AND OTHER (INCLUDING COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER) 
PROCEEDINGS 

 
  Members noted this information report, which had been published on the Council’s 

website. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.05 p.m. 

 

 


